fully informing the investment community during the Arrangement process.

Other expenses categories which reflected only moderate change period over period were charitable
donations of $27,347 (2009 - $7,793), regulatory expenses of $20,625 (2009 - $12,216) and travel
expenses of $31,593 (2008 - $59,619).

Other items amounted to a loss of $202,152 compared to an income of $25,095 in the same period of
the prior year.  The increased loss in the current period resulted from an increase in interest income of
$60,537 (2009 – $26,728) due to the Company having a stronger cash position.  There was an
additional expense of $400,594 related to legal and regulatory costs of the Arrangement in the current
quarter compared to $nil in the comparative period of the prior year.  The changes in foreign exchange
losses of $9,904 (2009 - $17,883) and the unrealized gain (loss) on held for trading investments of
$128,000 (2009 - $16,250) are both the result of factors outside of the Company’s control.

Stock-based compensation (“SBC”)

SBC charges for the quarter-ended August 31, 2010 of $3,063,947 (2009 - $9,821) were allocated as
follows:

Three months ended August 31, 2010

Before allocation

of SBC SBC

After Allocation

of SBC

Investor relations $  187,714 $  312,647 $  500,361
Consulting   71,253   1,010,894   1,082,147
Wages and benefits   335,179   1,667,455   2,002,634
Professional fees   90,288   72,951   163,239

  $  3,063,947

Three months ended August 31, 2009

Before allocation

of SBC SBC

After Allocation

of SBC

Investor relations $  65,761 $  9,821 $  75,582

42

Supplemental Information:

Comparison to Prior Quarterly Periods – Continuing Operations

Description August 31, 2010 May 31, 2010

Interest Income $ 60,537 $ 29,643
Net loss for the period  (4,168,174)  (7,800,669)
Basic and diluted loss per common share   (0.06)  (0.13)

The following selected financial information is a summary of quarterly results taken from the
Company’s unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements:

Comparison to Prior Quarterly Periods

Description August 31,

2010

May 31,

2010

February

28, 2010

November

30, 2009

August

31, 2009